

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46053-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2016-41584
)
 MAXINE JEAN DEARING,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature Of The Case | 1 |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings | 1 |
| ISSUES | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Dearing Has Failed To Show That The State Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence That Dearing Possessed The Marijuana Hash Oil..... | 7 |
| A. Introduction..... | 7 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 7 |
| C. The State Presented Substantial Evidence Upon Which A Rational Trier Of Fact Could Find Dearing Possessed The Marijuana Hash Oil | 8 |
| 1. The State Presented Overwhelming Evidence That Dearing Played A Primary Role In The Marijuana Manufacturing Process..... | 9 |
| 2. The State Presented Substantial Evidence That The Marijuana Hash Oil Was Part Of Dearing’s Marijuana Manufacturing Enterprise | 11 |
| II. Dearing Has Failed To Show That The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct That Rose To The Level Of Fundamental Error | 16 |
| A. Introduction..... | 16 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 17 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | The Prosecutor Did Not Commit Misconduct That Rose To The Level Of Fundamental Error | 17 |
| III. | Dearing Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion | 23 |
| A. | Introduction | 23 |
| B. | Standard Of Review | 23 |
| C. | The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Sentencing Discretion | 23 |
| | CONCLUSION | 27 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Alwin</u> , 164 Idaho 160, 426 P.3d 1260 (2018)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Burnside</u> , 115 Idaho 882, 771 P.2d 546 (Ct. App. 1989) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Carson</u> , 151 Idaho 713, 264 P.3d 54 (2011) | 22 |
| <u>State v. Clayton</u> , 101 Idaho 15, 607 P.2d 1069 (1980)..... | 14 |
| <u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013)..... | 22 |
| <u>State v. Field</u> , 144 Idaho 559, 165 P.3d 273 (2007) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Garza</u> , 112 Idaho 778, 735 P.2d 1089 (Ct. App. 1987) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Greene</u> , 100 Idaho 464, 600 P.2d 140 (1979)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Humpherys</u> , 134 Idaho 657, 8 P.3d 652 (2000)..... | 16, 20 |
| <u>State v. Iverson</u> , 155 Idaho 766, 316 P.3d 682 (Ct. App. 2014)..... | 18, 22 |
| <u>State v. Kralovec</u> , 161 Idaho 569, 388 P.3d 583 (2017)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2016) | 23, 24 |
| <u>State v. Miller</u> , No. 46517, Slip Op. (Idaho March 15, 2019) | 21, 22 |
| <u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 130 Idaho 134, 937 P.2d 960 (Ct. App. 1997) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Moore</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <u>State v. Nice</u> , 103 Idaho 89, 645 P.2d 323 (1982) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 687 (2007) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Osborne</u> , 130 Idaho 365, 941 P.2d 337 (Ct. App. 1997) | 22 |
| <u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)..... | 17, 18, 21, 22 |
| <u>State v. Randles</u> , 117 Idaho 344, 787 P.2d 1152 (1990)..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>State v. Seitter</u> , 127 Idaho 356, 900 P.2d 1367 (1995) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Southwick</u> , 158 Idaho 173, 345 P.3d 232 (Ct. App. 2014) | passim |
| <u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008) | 23, 24 |
| <u>State v. Warden</u> , 97 Idaho 752, 554 P.2d 684 (1976) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Wilson</u> , No. 45193, Slip Op. (Idaho Mar. 28, 2019) | 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| I.C. § 37-2732 | 24 |
|----------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------|---|
| ICJI 421 | 8 |
